The equity IRR of the project activity has been calculated using standards and methods specific to the

sector and region6. The comparison of the financial indicators is provided below:

Alternatives Equity IRR

Baseline Alternative 1 (Project activity without

CDM benefits)

8.6 %

Baseline Alternative 2 (Continuation of the existing

configuration. Since this alternative does not

involve any investment, it is assumed that the

project promoters would invest an equivalent

amount in other businesses)

16 %

Sensitivity analysis

5 This benchmark IRR corresponds to the minimum rate of return the investors would get by investing in other
options than the project activity
6 Using assumptions as provided in APERC tariff order.

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM – Executive Board

   page 28

The following sensitivity analysis of alternative 1 provides the IRR for different scenarios with

reasonable variations in parameters. The sensitivity analysis has been done for a combination of “+ or –”

10% variation in generation and “+ or –”10% variation in operation and maintenance expenses.

Sensitivity Analysis (% IRR)
 Normal

O&M
 +10%
O&M

 -10%
O&M

Normal Gen 8.6% 8.4% 8.9%
 +10% Gen 9.8% 9.6% 10%
 -10% Gen 7.4% 7.2% 7.7%

Ranking of the alternatives based on investment analysis:

It may be noted that the IRR for alternative 1 is always lower than the IRR for alternative 2 under any of

the combination of scenarios and therefore the conclusion that the alternative 1 is not the most

economically attractive option. The alternative 2 (continuation of the existing cogeneration set up) is

the most economically attractive alternative.

The next step as per Figure B.2 is Step 4: Common practice analysis

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM – Executive Board

   page 29